No. 08-1555

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES DIPLOMATS MORTON I. ABRAMOWITZ, J. BRIAN ATWOOD, HARRIET C. BABBITT, HARRY G. BARNES, JR., J.D. BINDENAGEL, JAMES BISHOP, JAMES L. BULLOCK, A. PETER BURLEIGH, HODDING CARTER III, GOODWIN COOKE, PATRICIA DERIAN, ROBERT S. GELBARD, WILLIAM C. HARROP, SAMUEL F. HART, JOHN L. HIRSCH, ALLEN HOLMES, PRINCETON N. LYMAN, MARILYN MCAFEE, JAMES C. O'BRIEN, THOMAS R. PICKERING, LAURENCE E. POPE, DAVID J. SCHEFFER, JOHN SHATTUCK, PAUL K. STAHNKE, ALEXANDER F. WATSON AND ROBERT WHITE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

> Douglass Cassel Counsel of Record Sean O'Brien Amy Griffin Center for Civil and Human Rights Notre Dame Law School 2150 Eck Hall of Law Notre Dame, Indiana 46556 (574) 631-8555

> > Counsel for Amici Curiae

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  | 7  |
| ARGUMENT   | 11 |
| I. Comity Among Nations Does Not Require<br>that Former Foreign Officials Be Shielded<br>by Sovereign Immunity From Suit for<br>Alleged Torture and Extrajudicial Execu-<br>tions                            | 11 |
| A. Courts Have Adequate Tools to Dis-<br>miss Suits When They Are Contrary to<br>the National Interest   | 12 |
| B. Suits Against Former Foreign Officials<br>for Torture and Extrajudicial Execu-<br>tion May Be Consistent with the<br>National Interest and Should Not Be<br>Barred Categorically by Sovereign<br>Immunity | 14 |
| II. The Rationales for Sovereign Immunity Do<br>Not Justify Its Extension to Former<br>Foreign Officials Sued for Torture and<br>Extrajudicial Executions  | 18 |
| CONCLUSION   | 24 |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

# CASES

| Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)12                                |
|--|
| Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S.<br>398 (1964)  |
| Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios, 205<br>F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002), aff'd, 402<br>F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)14 |
| Doe v. Exxon Mobil, 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C.<br>2005)  |
| <i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)11   |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir.<br>1980)  |
| First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de<br>Cuba, 406 U.S. 759 (1972)19  |
| Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677<br>(2004)11   |
| Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman, 324 U.S. 30<br>(1945)11   |
| Sosa v. Alvarez Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 10, 12, 13  |
| Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897)19  |
| Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461<br>U.S. 480, 486 (1983)11   |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

| Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. |     |
|---|-----|
| 1995)   | 14  |
| Yousuf v. Samantar, 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir.),  |     |
| cert. granted, 130 S. Ct. 49 (2009)pas        | sim |

## STATUTES

| 22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1)                          | ••••• | 15 |
|---|-------|----|
| Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350            | 14,   | 19 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, see Pub. |       |    |
| L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)                 | 14,   | 22 |

# **EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS**

| Memorandum for the United States as Amicus<br>Curiae, Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, reprinted at<br>19 I.L.M. 585, 601-06 (1980)                  | 16 |
|--|----|
| Secretary of State Hillary Clinton, Remarks on<br>the Human Rights Agenda for the 21st<br>Century, Georgetown University, December           |    |
| 14, 2009   | 24 |
| Statement of Interest of the United States,<br>National Coalition Gov't of Burma v. Unocal,<br>Inc., 176 F.R.D. at 362 (C.D. Cal. 1997) (No. |    |
| 96-6112), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20975  | 16 |
